Bowmanville Cemetery- Section C, Bowmanville, Ontario, Canada

Surname Given Name Stone Number
ADAMS Ida V. Lick 111
ADAMS Jane Keat 111
ADAMS Mary E. (THOMAS) 162
ADAMS Ruth J. (DOWING) 111
ADAMS William 111
ADAMS William J. 111
ALDSWORTH Alfred 159
ALDSWORTH Belinda Boshier 159
ALDSWORTH Charles 159
ALDSWORTH Charles Wesley 159
ALDSWORTH Elizabeth J. Davidson 159
ALDSWORTH Jane 159
ALDSWORTH John 159
ALDSWORTH Laura Chittenden 159
ALDSWORTH Ruby May 159
ALDSWORTH William 159
ALLEN Amy Agnes (HORSEY) 87
ALLEN Clara Eliza 74
ALLEN Elizabeth A. Gimblett 170
ALLEN Lucy Edith (BALL) 74
ALLEN Lucy Lyall 74
ALLEN Margaret 74
ALLEN Margaret F. 74
ALLEN Ruthena J. 170
ALLEN Samuel 170
ALLEN W. F. 74
ALLEN William F. 74
ALLEN William H. 74
ALLIN Alice 114
ALLIN Amy E. (HOTSON) 114
ALLIN John 133
ALLIN Margaret Lyle 133
ALLIN Mary Alice 114
ALLIN Mary Maud 114
ALLIN Rosina (CHALLIS) 188
ALLIN William 114
ALLIN William Charles 114
ALLIN William G. 133
ANDERSON Everett C. 49
ANDERSON Theo Cryderman 49
ANDERSON William C. 49
ANDRUS Sarah W. (GILFILLAN) 113
ANNIS M. B. 145
ANNIS Maude M. Fleming 145
ARMOUR Susan (BURK) 105
ARMSTRONG Eliza Jane 158
ARMSTRONG Robert 158
ARMSTRONG William 158
ATKINSON Mary Jane (PEARCE) 124
AVERY Edith J. Mollon 31
AVERY John 31

Page 1



Surname
AYRE
AYRE
AYRE
AYRE
AYRE
AYRE
AYRE
AYRE
BADDELEY
BAKER
BALL
BALL
BALL
BANBURY
BANBURY
BANBURY
BARRETT
BARRETT
BARRIBLE
BARRIBLE
BARRIBLE
BARRIBLE
BARRIBLE
BARRIBLE
BASSETT
BATE
BEACH
BEALL
BEITH
BEITH
BEITH
BEITH
BEITH
BEITH
BEITH
BELLMAN
BELLMAN
BELLMAN
BELLMAN
BELLMAN
BELLMAN
BELLMAN
BELLMAN
BELLMAN
BELLMAN
BENNETT
BICKELL
BINGHAM
BINGHAM
BINGHAM
BLACKLEY

Given Name

Edith Mary Evatne
Ernest

Jane Ebsworthy
Jessie Beatrice

John

Lotta Ruth

Mark

Nellie

Jessie (PRITCHARD)
Caroline J. (PEARCE)
Allen Servos

George Brown

Lucy Edith Allen
Maria

Thomasine

W. H.

Ellen

Mary (HUTCHINSON)
Ann William

Charles Braund?
Charles?

William

William James
William John

Emma (TAPSON)

Margaret Rose (DICKINSON)

Mary Louisa (TAPSON)
Mary (LYLE)
Alexander, MD.
David Alexander
Helen Mary

Isabel Fisher
James

Robert Fisher
Robert, Hon.
Albert E.

Annie Maud
Edward

Effie M. Worden
Florence Mabel
Jane Childs
Merkley G.

Sarah Ann

Susan

Thomas

Adam Clark

Mary G. (BUXTON)
Archibald

Elizabeth (YOUNG)
Wm. Meredith
Frank Bertram
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Bowmanville Cemetery- Section C, Bowmanville, Ontario, Canada

Stone Number
56
59
56
59
56
56
59
59
62
124
74
74
74
115
115
115
190
73
93
93
93
93
93
93
92
185
92
118
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
111
69
108
14
108
136



Surname
BLACKLEY
BLYTHE
BOOTH
BOOTH
BOSHIER
BOTTERAL
BOTTERAL
BOULTON
BOWDEN
BOWDEN
BOYCE
BRANTON
BRANTON
BRANTON
BRAY
BRIMACOMBE
BRIMACOMBE
BRIMACOMBE
BRIMACOMBE
BRIMACOMBE
BRIMACOMBE
BRIMACOMBE
BRIMACOMBE
BRIMACOMBE
BRIMACOMBE
BRODIE
BRODIE
BRODIE
BRODIE
BRODIE
BRODIE
BRODIE
BROWN
BROWN
BRYANT
BRYANT
BRYANT
BRYANT
BRYANT
BRYANT
BRYANT
BURK

BURK

BURK

BURK

BURK
BUXTON
BUXTON
BUXTON
BUXTON
BUXTON

Given Name

Pansy Louise lves
Maud M. L. (MOLLON)
Annie

Joseph

Belinda (ALDSWORTH)
Lillie (FINLEY)

Mrs. E.

Mary (KERSLAKE)
Parasates

Thomas

Janet (STACEY)
Charles

Elizabeth

Lila Louisa

Mary Jane (JAMES)
Charles Wesley
Eliza Ann Cole
Frances H. M. (?)
Hester Ann

Hester Blanche
John M., LDS.

Mary

Robert

Victoria Carlotta (FOLEY)
William Henry
Ellen (FITZGERALD)
Helen

John

John Burnett

John F.

Margaret

Thomas

Amarillo (FERGUSON)
Mary Ann (KEAT)
Charles

Daniel

Elizabeth H.

Jane Jory

Joseph

Max Spear

William Thomas
Harriett

Harvey William
Roby

Susan Armour
Walter Edgar
Elizabeth

George H.

Mary G. Bickell
Nelson George
William
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Bowmanville Cemetery- Section C, Bowmanville, Ontario, Canada

Stone Number
136
31
153A
153B
159
129
129
128
173
173
55
68
68
68
28
64
64
37,38
37,38
38
37,38
64
64
38
64
66
66
66
66
66
66
66
96
111
112
112
112
112
112
112
112
105
105
105
105
105
69
69
69
69
69



Surname
CANN

CANN
CAWKER
CHALLIS
CHALLIS
CHALLIS
CHICK
CHILDS
CHITTENDEN
CLAPTON
CLAYTON
CLEMENGER
CLEMENS
CLIMIE
CLIMIE
CLIMIE
CLIMIE
COATES
COATES
COBBLEDICK
COBBLEDICK
COBBLEDICK
COBBLEDICK
COLE

COLE

COLE

COLE
COLLACOTT
COLWELL
COLWELL
COLWELL
COLWELL
COPPIN
COPPIN
CORNER
COTTON
COWLING
COWLING
COX

COX

COX
CRYDERMAN
CRYDERMAN
CRYDERMAN
CRYDERMAN
CRYDERMAN
CRYDERMAN
CRYDERMAN
CRYDERMAN
CRYDERMAN
CRYDERMAN

Given Name

Harry

Ida A. Worth

Alice May (VANSTONE)
Bert

John B.

Rosina Allin

Agnes Lyle

Jane (BELLMAN)
Laura (ALDSWORTH)
Mary (COX)

Mary Ann (ROBBINS)
Eleanor Jane

Stephen M.

George S.

Glorianna (DREWRY)
J., Rev.

Jeannie Rose (QUICK)
Sarah

William

Elida Ferguson

Jobe

Olive M. (McKEEVER)
Pearl B.

Eliza Ann (BRIMACOMBE)
Jane McLarty

John

Selena Jane (VANSTONE)
Elizabeth (MEYER)
Elizabeth

Frank

John T.

Thomas

Jane

John

Myrtle Irene (VANSTONE)
Emma Jane (GULLY)
Annie (SHORT)
Catherine (WICKETT)
David

Mary Clapton

Mary Langdon
Florence (RUSE)
Foster J.

Frank

Frank M.

Fred H.

Georgina Lawry

J. Herbert

Lawry

Louisa M. Lawry

Mary J. Phillips
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Bowmanville Cemetery- Section C, Bowmanville, Ontario, Canada

Stone Number
147
147
116
188
188
188
133
30
159
156
83
76
88
72
79
72
95
143
143
96
96
96
96
64
171
171
116
40
180
180
179
180
16
16
116
155
154
154
156
156
163
51
51
52
71
90
90
90
90
90
51



Bowmanville Cemetery- Section C, Bowmanville, Ontario, Canada

Surname Given Name Stone Number
CRYDERMAN Mary Lillie McLean 71
CRYDERMAN Michael 51
CRYDERMAN Theo (ANDERSON) 49
CRYDERMAN William 52
DALZIEL Mary (KENNEDY) 36
DAVIDSON Elizabeth J. (ALDSWORTH) 159
DECH Edith Mabel Grigg 103
DECH Harry 103
DEPEW Annie Margaret Hall 107
DEPEW William F. 107
DEPEW William Norman 107
DEWAR Jean (REID) 189
DIAMOND Caroline (FAIRBAIRN) 50
DICKINSON Margaret Rose Bate 185
DICKINSON Norman F. 185
DINSMORE Dorothy E. Luttrell 20
DINSMORE Jack A. 20
DOWNING Ruth J. Adams 111
DOWNING William 111
DREWE Ethel Louise (ROENICK) 40
DREWRY Eliza Dingwall 79
DREWRY Gideon James 79
DREWRY Glorianna Climie 79
DREWRY John Burnham 79
DREWRY John Climie 79
DREWRY Stirling Vaughan 79
DRUMMOND A.D., Rev. 41
DRUMMOND Eliza Proudfoot 41
EASTON Agars Idell 11
EASTON Beatrice Victoria 11
EASTON Catherine ldell 11
EASTON Edgar Nattrass 11
EASTON Elizabeth Sarah 11
EASTON Jane Rebecca 11
EASTON Robert 11
EASTWOOD Ellen Hodgson 173
EASTWOOD William 173
EBSWORTHY Jane (AYRE) 56
EDGERTON Sarah (HOOEY) 144
EDICK Elizabeth Jane 10
EDICK G. H. 10
EDICK Lois Else 10
ELLIOTT Mary Frances (Polly) 109
ELLIOTT Thomas 109
FAIRBAIRN Beatrice H. 50
FAIRBAIRN Caroline Diamond 50
FAIRBAIRN James Brougham 50
FERGUSON Adna 96
FERGUSON Amarillo Brown 96
FERGUSON Elida (COBBLEDICK) 96
FERGUSON Mathew 96
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Surname
FINLEY
FINLEY
FINLEY
FISHER
FISHER

FITZGERALD
FITZGERALD

FLEMING
FLEMING
FLEMING
FLETCHER
FLETCHER
FLETCHER
FLETCHER
FLETCHER
FOGG
FOGG
FOLEY
FOLEY
FORD
FRANCIS
GALBRAITH
GALBRAITH
GALBRAITH
GALBRAITH
GALBRAITH
GALBRAITH
GALBRAITH
GALVIN
GEORGE
GILBERT
GILBERT
GILBERT
GILBERT
GILBERT
GILBERT
GILFILLAN
GILFILLAN
GILFILLAN
GILFILLAN
GILFILLAN
GILFILLAN
GIMBLETT
GLOVER
GLOVER
GOOD
GOOD
GOOD
GOOD
GOOD
GOOD

Given Name

John Richard

Lillie Botteral
Richard

Isabel (BEITH)
May Elizabeth (JONES)
Ellen Brodie
Thomas

Goddard Leofwin
Jane Ann

Maude M. (ANNIS)
Annie J. (GREENFIELD)
E. Queenie Wren
Joseph C.
Kenneth R.
Margaret

David

Mary Matilda

Fred R.

Victoria Carlotta Brimacombe
Ann (QUICK)

Ann (REID)

Alice Maud Perry
Christena Stalker
David

Eleanor Jean
Flora Mary
Isabella Jane

John Archibald
Ruth Keat

Helen M. (LUTTRELL)
Daniel

Eliza

Eva

Francis Henry
Mary Ann

Rhoda Jane
Almira Power
James

James, BA.

Jane Herron
Joseph

Sarah W. Andrus
Elizabeth A. (ALLEN)
Elizabeth Tapson
William G.

Albert Ernest
Clara R.

Edith Olive

Ellen Theresa
Jane Heyball

Kate Jane
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Bowmanville Cemetery- Section C, Bowmanville, Ontario, Canada

Stone Number
129
129
129
35
82
66
66
145
145
145
172
181
182
181
182
60
60
38
38
95
189
98
187
98
98
187
187
187
111
20
97
97
97
97
97
97
113
113
113
113
113
113
170
108
108
150
150
150
150
150
150



Surname
GOOD
GOOD
GOOD
GOOD
GORDON
GORDON
GORDON
GREEN
GREENFIELD
GREENFIELD
GRIGG
GRIGG
GRIGG
GRIGG
GRIGG
GRIGG
GRIGG
GRIGG
GRIGG
GULLY
GULLY
GULLY
GULLY
GULLY
HADDICK
HALL
HALL
HALL
HALL
HARDY
HARDY
HARNDEN
HENRY
HENRY
HENRY
HENRY
HENRY
HENRY
HERRON
HEYBALL
HICKINBOTTOM
HOCKERIDGE
HOCKERIDGE
HODGSON
HOOEY
HOOEY
HOOEY
HOOEY
HOOPER
HORNE
HORNE

Given Name

Louisa

Richard Herbert
Walter Clarence
William

Alice Anne (IVES)
Annie Trewin

John

Harriett G.

Annie J. Fletcher
Robert

Caroline

Edith Mabel (DECH)
Elizabeth A.

Ethel May

Fred A.

Harry

John

Susanna (Susan)
Thomas

Alfred
Emma Jane Cotton
Lovedy Caroline Hoskin
Olive Viola Rose
Russell Corliss Woodley
Letitia A. (HORSEY)
Annie Margaret (DEPEW)
Ethel (PERCY)
Mother

Orland

Hazel Mary
Kenneth Melville
Ralph

Elizabeth
John J., Rev.
Maggie

Mary

Sarah J.

William

Jane (GILFILLAN)
Jane (GOOD)
Mary S. (NUNN)
Ann

John

Ellen (EASTWOOD)
David

Ellen

Matilda

Sarah Edgerton
Elizabeth (JEFFERY)
Jane A. Rice
Nathan
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Bowmanville Cemetery- Section C, Bowmanville, Ontario, Canada

Stone Number
150
150
150
150
139
21
21
4
172
172
61
103
61
103
103
103
103
103
61
155
155
155
155
155
87
107
151A,151B
151
151
110
110
104
80
80
80
80
80
80
113
150
78
106
106
173
144
144
144
144
169
94
94



Bowmanville Cemetery- Section C, Bowmanville, Ontario, Canada

Surname Given Name Stone Number
HORSEY Alfred E. Makepeace 87
HORSEY Amy Agnes Allen 87
HORSEY Ann Wilson 87
HORSEY Frederick Charles 87
HORSEY Hilda (Wilson) 87
HORSEY John Edward 87
HORSEY Letitia A. Haddick 87
HORSEY Margaret M. (MOUNTSTEPHEN) 87
HORSEY Margaret Wilson 87
HORSEY William Mitchell 87
HORSEY William Wilson 87
HOSKIN Lovedy Caroline (GULLY) 155
HOTSON Amy E. Allin 114
HUTCHINSON Julia Ann 73
HUTCHINSON Mary Barrett 73
HUTCHINSON William 73
IDELL Catherine (EASTON) 11
IVES - 134
IVES Alice Anne 137
IVES Alice Anne Gordon 139
IVES Ann Sawbridge 135
IVES Arthur G. 142
IVES Pansy Louise (BLACKLEY) 136
IVES Samuel 135
IVES Samuel W. H. 141
IVES Wm. H. 138,139,140
JAMES - 2
JAMES Dorothy M., Dr. 8
JAMES Elizabeth Oke 28
JAMES Ellen J. 28
JAMES Everett N. 27
JAMES Frank 12
JAMES George R. 28
JAMES George William S., Dr. 63
JAMES Gertrude Elena Mason 6
JAMES Harry Blake 28
JAMES Honor M. 27
JAMES Honor O. 28
JAMES John 28
JAMES Julia Honora 28
JAMES M. A. 28
JAMES M. J. 28
JAMES Margaret Y. 27
JAMES Mary Jane Bray 28
JAMES Mary Mildred (WHITE) 28
JAMES Mary Mosetta (WHITE) 28
JAMES Norman S. B. 6,7
JAMES Sarah Lousanna Woods 63
JAMES Stuart Ronald 9
JAMES Thomas F. 27
JAMES William P. 28
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Bowmanville Cemetery- Section C, Bowmanville, Ontario, Canada

Surname Given Name Stone Number
JARDINE Effie Maria (MITCHELL) 131
JARVIS Martha (RIDDELL) 91
JARVIS Mary Ellen (JEFFERY) 91
JARVIS Mary Riddell 91
JARVIS Richard 91
JEFFERY Charlotte 45
JEFFERY Coulson 91
JEFFERY Elizabeth Hooper 169
JEFFERY Harry Wilfred 169
JEFFERY Henrietta 169
JEFFERY Henry 169
JEFFERY John 45
JEFFERY Joseph 91
JEFFERY Maggie Maud (LINTON) 169
JEFFERY Mary Ellen Jarvis 91
JEFFERY Sarah Staples 91
JEFFERY Thomas Fitzgerald 91
JONES Elizabeth 48
JONES Elizabeth Youell 82
JONES Frank 53
JONES George 53
JONES Henry 48,53
JONES John 53
JONES Louie 82
JONES Mary 53
JONES May Elizabeth Fisher 82
JONES R. W. F., Major 82
JONES Richard 82
JONES William 48
JONES William Henry 53
JONES William J. 82
JORY Jane (BRYANT) 112
KEAT Jane (ADAMS) 111
KEAT John 111
KEAT Mary Ann Brown 111
KEAT Ruth (GALVIN) 111
KEENAN Annie (TAYLOR) 85
KEITH Alexander 126
KEITH Flora (TAYLOR) 127
KEITH Margaret 126
KENNEDY Alexander, Rev. 36
KENNEDY Mary Dalziel 36
KERSLAKE Eliza Jane 128
KERSLAKE John 128
KERSLAKE Mary Boulton 128
KEYS Mary Ann Nunn 86
KEYS William L. 86
KNIGHT Christina 25
KNIGHT Florence R. Meyer 40
KNIGHT Philip 25
KNIGHT Polly 25
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Surname
KNIGHT
LANGDON
LANGDON
LANGDON
LANGDON
LANGDON
LANGDON
LANGDON
LANGDON
LANGDON
LAWRY
LAWRY
LEE

LEE

LEE

LEE

LEE
LIBBY
LIBBY
LIBBY
LICK
LINTON
LINTON
LITTLE
LUNNEY
LUNNEY
LUTTRELL
LUTTRELL
LUTTRELL
LUTTRELL
LUTTRELL
LUTTRELL
LUXTON
LYALL
LYALL
LYALL
LYALL
LYLE
LYLE
LYLE
LYLE
LYLE
LYLE
LYLE
LYLE
LYLE
LYLE
LYLE
LYLE
LYTLE
LYTLE

Given Name
Thomas H.
Eleanor G.
Elizabeth Jane
George

John

Lavinia

Mary (COX)
Philippi Jane
Thomas
William Luther
Georgina (CRYDERMAN)

Louisa M. (CRYDERMAN)

Edward

George

John Edward

Sarah

Susan

E. A. G. (MASON)
Elizabeth

John P.

Ida V. (ADAMS)
John Alex

Maggie Maud Jeffery
Catherine (SALTER)
Alice C. Murdoff
Clinton C.
Alexander
Dorothy E. (DINSMORE)
Edgerton Charles, Pte.
Helen M. George
John Davis

Sarah Ellen

Ruth (WINTER)
John

John S.

Lucy (ALLEN)

Lucy M. Smith
Agnes (CHICK)
Alick John

Anne

Charles

John

Margaret (ALLIN)
Marion (RAPPE)
Mary (MARTYN)
Mary Beall

Mary Munson

Susan Stacey
Thomas

James

Nancy Morrow
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Bowmanville Cemetery- Section C, Bowmanville, Ontario, Canada

Stone Number
40
163
163
163
163
163
163
163
163
163
90
90
54
54
54
54
54
160
160
160
111
169
169
191

20
20
20
20
20
20
159
75
75
74
75
133
132
132
119
132
133
117
132
118
132
133
122
183
183



Bowmanville Cemetery- Section C, Bowmanville, Ontario, Canada

Surname Given Name Stone Number
LYTLE William 183
MacNAB Alexander W., (Cannon) 26
MacNAB Alexander, DD. 26
MacNAB Eliza Ann 26
MacNAB Mary Gwladys 26
MacNAUGHTON Ina Pethick 177
MANNING Adelaide Alice 76
MANNING Alice 76
MANNING Alice Ethel 76
MANNING Elizabeth N. Towns 76
MANNING George E. 76
MANNING George Middleton 76
MANNING Robert S. 76
MANNING Rosamond Maud 76
MANTLE Mabel Caroline (STACEY) 55
MANTLE Margaret Louisa (STACEY) 55
MARTIN Dorcas Trewin 100
MARTIN Frances 101
MARTIN John 100,101
MARTIN Joseph 100
MARTYN Annie Jane (PENNINGTON) 148
MARTYN Edith 149
MARTYN Estella 149
MARTYN Fannie 149
MARTYN Father 149
MARTYN Fred 149
MARTYN Frederick 132
MARTYN Mabel 149
MARTYN Mary Lyle 132
MARTYN Mother 149
MARTYN Tommy 149
MARTYN Viola 149
MARTYN Will 149
MASON Audrey May 160
MASON E. A. G. Libby 160
MASON F. H. 160
MASON F. O. 160
MASON Gertrude Elena (JAMES) 6
MASON Mary Ann (PHILLIPS) 88
MASON Mildred (SCOTT) 39
MAYBERRY Maude A. (ROENICK) 40
MAYER / MEYER Augustus Charles 40
MAYER / MEYER Elizabeth Collacott 40
MAYER / MEYER Florence R. (KNIGHT) 40
MAYER / MEYER Frederick John 40
MAYER / MEYER Henrietta W. (ROENICK) 40
MAYER / MEYER Markus 40
MAYNARD Gladys (STAFFORD) 130
MAYNARD Jane F. 130
MAYNARD John 130
MAYNARD June 58
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Surname
McCONNACHIE
McGREGOR
McKEEVER
McKEEVER
McKILLIP
McKINLEY
McLARTY
McLEAN
McLEAN
McLEAN
McNAUGHTON
McNAUGHTON
McNAUGHTON
MEREDITH
MEREDITH
MILLS

MILLS

MILLS

MILLS
MILLSON
MILLSON
MILLSON
MITCHELL
MITCHELL
MITCHELL
MITCHELL
MITCHELL
MITCHELL
MITCHELL
MITCHELL
MOLLON
MOLLON
MOLLON
MOLLON
MOLLON
MOLLON
MORRISON
MORRISON
MORROW

MOUNTSTEPHEN

MUNSON
MURDOCK
MURDOFF
MUTTON
MUTTON
MUTTON
NANCEKIVELL
NANCEKIVELL
NANCEKIVELL
NICHOLS
NICHOLS

Given Name
Isabella (STALKER)
Christina

John H.

Olive M. Cobbledick
Janet H. (MOLLON)
Sarah (PYE)

Jane (COLE)
James

Mary Elizabeth

Mary Lillie (CRYDERMAN)

Agnes Wilkinson
John, MD.
Neil

Norah Gertrude (VETZEL)

Olive Lillian
Elizabeth J.

Jane

Samuel, Jr.
Samuel, Sr.

Edna Jane Campbell
Elva

George F.

Ann

Effie Maria Jardine
Harold Gordon
Jane

John

John C., MD.
Martha A.

Selena Mae Pennington
Edith J. (AVERY)

J. T. (John Thomas)
Janet H. McKillip
Mary Ann

Maud M. L. Blythe
Thomas

Ella Rogers

William Gemmell
Nancy (LYTLE)
Margaret M. Horsey
Mary (LYLE)

Alice C. (LUNNEY)
Harry

Mary

William

Alice

Arthur Douglas
John

Harriet

John G.
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Bowmanville Cemetery- Section C, Bowmanville, Ontario, Canada

Stone Number
70
29
96
96
31
65
171
71
71
71
43
42,43
42
57
57,58
161
161
161
161
110
110
110
131
131
148
178
131,178
131
131
148
31
31
31
31
31
31
102
102
183
87
132
188A

13
13
13
22
22
22
15
15



Bowmanville Cemetery- Section C, Bowmanville, Ontario, Canada

Surname Given Name Stone Number
NICHOLS Willie 15
NOSWORTHY Alice Mary Maude (RODGERS) 77
NOSWORTHY Harriet 77
NOSWORTHY James 77
NOSWORTHY Thomas C. 77
NOTT Barbara Stevens 44
NOTT Ezzie John 44
NOTT H. J., Rev. 44
NOTT Maggie D. 44
NOTT Paul R. 44
NUNN Charles W. 78
NUNN Mary Ann (KEYS) 86
NUNN Mary S. Hickinbottom 78
NUNN Robert 78

OKE Elizabeth (JAMES) 28

OKE Levinia A. (PEARCE) 124
OKE William T. 168
PARKIN Zilla M. (RICHARDS) 47
PATERSON George 152
PATERSON Louisa Piper 152
PAUL Harvey 176
PEARCE Caroline J. Baker 124
PEARCE Emma B. 124
PEARCE Ernest Robert 124,125
PEARCE Fanny Tyler 124
PEARCE George A. 124
PEARCE Henry 124
PEARCE Ira F. 124
PEARCE L. James 124
PEARCE Levenia A. Oke 124
PEARCE Mary Jane Atkinson 124,125
PEARCE William H. 124,125
PENNINGTON Andrew 148
PENNINGTON Annie Jane Martyn 148
PENNINGTON Elizabeth Sandy 148
PENNINGTON Selena Maem (MITCHELL) 148
PERCY Ethel Hall 151A,151B
PERCY W. S. 151A,151B
PERRY Alice Maud (GALBRAITH) 98
PETHICK Charles (Bud) 177
PETHICK F. E. (Ted) 177
PETHICK Ina (MacNAUGHTON) 177
PHILLIPS Elizabeth Ann 89
PHILLIPS Ellen 89
PHILLIPS Henry Tom 88
PHILLIPS John Henry 88
PHILLIPS Mary Ann Mason 88
PHILLIPS Mary J. (CRYDERMAN) 51
PHILLIPS Mary Tom 89
PHILLIPS Philip 89
PHILLIPS Sarah Jane 184
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Bowmanville Cemetery- Section C, Bowmanville, Ontario, Canada

Surname Given Name Stone Number
PHILLIPS William 184
PHILLIPS William T. 88
PIPER Louisa (PATERSON) 152
PLUMMER Emma E. (WITHERIDGE) 193
POWER Almira (GILFILLAN) 113
PRICE Lorena Salter 192
PRICE William Watt 192
PRITCHARD George Edward 62
PRITCHARD Jessie Baddeley 62
PROUDFOOT Eliza (DRUMMOND) 41
PYE Annie Maud 65
PYE James 65
PYE Robert J. 65
PYE Sarah 65
PYE Sarah Elizabeth (ROBBINS) 5
PYE Sarah McKinley 65
PYE William 65
QUICK Ann Ford 95
QUICK Francis 95
QUICK Jeannie Rose Climie 95
QUICK John 95
QUICK Lewis 95
QUICK Lewis George 95
QUICK Mary Ann 95
QUICK Mary Gertrude Robins 95
QUICK Richard Ford 95
QUICK William 95
QUICK William Ford 95
RAMSDEN Frank Fisher 67
RAMSDEN Helen Ronald Towns 67
RAPPE Frederick T. 117
RAPPE Marion Lyle 117
RAYNES A.E. 82
REEVE Elizabeth 109
REID Alfred 189
REID Ann Francis 189
REID Elizabeth 189
REID Jean Dewar 189
REID John 189
REID Katherine E. Ring 189
REID Robert 189
RICE Jane A. (HORNE) 94
RICHARDS Alfred 47
RICHARDS C. Leonard 46
RICHARDS Laila A. Wilkins 46
RICHARDS Zilla M. Parkin 47
RIDDELL Martha Jarvis 91
RIDDELL Mary (JARVIS) 91
RING Katherine E. (REID) 189
ROBBINS Eber J. Nelson 83
ROBBINS Eli Clayton 83
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Bowmanville Cemetery- Section C, Bowmanville, Ontario, Canada

Surname Given Name Stone Number
ROBBINS Elizabeth 83
ROBBINS John 83
ROBBINS Levi 83
ROBBINS M. H. Maud 83
ROBBINS Mary Ann Clayton 83
ROBBINS Randolph 83
ROBBINS Rose Rebecca 83
ROBBINS Ruby Maud 83
ROBBINS Sarah Elizabeth Pye 5
ROBBINS Thomas 83
ROBBINS W. A 83
ROBBINS William G. 5
ROBINS Mary Gertrude (QUICK) 95
ROCKEY Elizabeth (SCOTT) 39
ROCKEY Grace Spettigue 39
ROCKEY William 39
RODGERS Alice Mary Maude Nosworthy 77
RODGERS Charles J. 77
ROENICK Caroline E. 40
ROENICK Ethel Louise Drewe 40
ROENICK Florence L. 40
ROENICK Henrietta W. Mayer 40
ROENICK Julius 40
ROENICK Markus L. 40
ROENICK Maude A. Mayberry 40
ROGERS ? Frances 101
ROGERS ? John Martin 101
ROGERS Carrie E. 101
ROGERS Charles Ross 101
ROGERS Elizabeth 101
ROGERS Ella (MORRISON) 102
ROGERS Frederick 101
ROGERS Grace 101
ROGERS Lottie 101
ROGERS Mary J. 101
ROGERS Minnie 101
RONALD Margaret (TOWNS) 67
RUSE Cornelius 51
RUSE Florence Cryderman 51
SALTER Catherine Little 191
SALTER Jessie 191
SALTER Lorena (PRICE) 192
SANDERS Charles W. 146
SANDERS Frances 120
SANDERS John 146
SANDERS Mary 146
SANDERS Mary Snowden 146
SANDERS Mary Stacey 146
SANDERS Nicholas 120
SANDERS S. W. 146
SANDY Elizabeth (PENNINGTON) 148
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SAWBRIDGE Ann (IVES) 135
SCOTT Elizabeth Rockey 39
SCOTT Francis 39
SCOTT Luella (SMITH) 33,34
SCOTT Mildred Mason 39
SCOTT Sidney 39
SCOTT William R. 39
SHEPPARD Fanny (SYLVESTER) 175
SHORT Annie Cowling 154
SHORT W. D. 154
SLUTE John 165
SLUTE M. A. 164
SMITH Lucy M. (LYALL) 75
SMITH Luella Scott 33,34
SMITH W. J. 33,34
SNOWDEN Mary (SANDERS) 146
SPETTIGUE Grace (ROCKEY) 39
SQUIRES Esther 32
SQUIRES Richard 32
STACEY ? Henry Mark 167
STACEY Alvin A, 55
STACEY Ernest Thomas 55
STACEY Grace 167
STACEY Hubert John 55
STACEY Janet Boyce 55
STACEY John 55
STACEY John R. 167
STACEY Mabel Caroline Mantle 55
STACEY Margaret Louisa Mantle 55
STACEY Mary (SANDERS) 146
STACEY Susan (LYLE) 133
STAFFORD Gladys Maynard 130
STALKER Angus 70
STALKER Archie 70
STALKER Christena (GALBRAITH) 187
STALKER Isabella McConnachie 70
STALKER James Alexander 70
STALKER John 70
STALKER Peter 70
STANTON Catherine 58
STAPLES Sarah (JEFFERY) 91
STAPLETON Alice M. 121
STAPLETON Annie 121,122,123
STAPLETON Arthur 122
STAPLETON Mildred 122
STAPLETON Thomas 121,122,123
STEVENS Barbara (NOTT) 44
STONHOUSE Charles 81
STONHOUSE Chas. Malcolm 81
STONHOUSE Elizabeth Jane 81
STONHOUSE Rilda Kate 81
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SYLVESTER Boyd 175
SYLVESTER Effie Agnes 174
SYLVESTER Everett Boyd 174
SYLVESTER Fanny Sheppard 175
SYLVESTER John 174
SYLVESTER Sarah W. 175
TAIT Archibald 153
TAIT Janet 153
TAIT Margaret 153
TAPSON Ann 108,108A
TAPSON Elizabeth (GLOVER) 108
TAPSON Emma Bassett 92
TAPSON Greta Bassett Beach 92
TAPSON Mary Louisa Beach 92
TAPSON Thomas 92
TAPSON William B. 92
TAYLOR Annie Keenan 85
TAYLOR Flora (KEITH) 127
TAYLOR Joseph B. 85
TAYLOR Neil 127
TAYLOR Newton 85
THOMAS Andrew 162
THOMAS Annie 162
THOMAS Mary Ann 162
THOMAS Mary E. Adams 162
THOMAS W. F. 162
TOM Mary (PHILLIPS) 89
TOWNS A. H. 67
TOWNS Alice 67
TOWNS David 67
TOWNS Elizabeth (MANNING) 76
TOWNS Helen Ronald (RAMSDEN) 67
TOWNS J.R. 67
TOWNS James 67
TOWNS James Robert 67
TOWNS Margaret Ronald 67
TRELEVEN Annie 99
TRELEVEN Joseph D. 99
TRELEVEN Michael V. 99
TRELEVEN Robert A. 99
TREWIN Annie (GORDON) 21
TREWIN Dorcas (MARTIN) 100
TYLER Fannie (PEARCE) 124
TYLER George 84A
TYLER Minnie 84
TYLER Philip 84
VANN Caroline G. 19
VANN Florence Mary 4
VANN Frederick Wm. 19
VANN Thomas H. 19
VANSTONE Alice May Cawker 116
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Surname Given Name Stone Number
VANSTONE Byron S. 116
VANSTONE Byron Samuel 116
VANSTONE Elizabeth 116
VANSTONE Frederick Cyrus 116
VANSTONE Ida May 116
VANSTONE Jabez Cyrus 116
VANSTONE Myrtle Irene Corner 116
VANSTONE Samuel 116
VANSTONE Selena Jane Cole 116
VETZEL Norah Gertrude Meredith 57
WARREN John A. 166
WARREN Rose 166
WARREN Samuel 166
WATSON Arthur W. 157
WATSON Ernest B. 157
WATSON Eva E. 157
WESTERMAN Harold 1
WESTERMAN John 1
WESTERMAN Sietske 1
WHITE Charlotte 17
WHITE Joseph 17
WHITE Joseph G. 18
WHITE Mary Mildred James? 28
WHITE Mary Mosetta James? 28
WICKETT Catherine Cowling 154
WICKETT John M. 154
WILKINS Laila A. (RICHARDS) 46
WILKINS Margaret 24
WILKINS Milford 23
WILKINSON Agnes (McNAUGHTON) 43
WILLIAM ? Ann (BARRIBLE) 93
WILSON Margaret (HORSEY) 87
WINTER Gerald H. 159
WINTER Roy 159
WINTER Ruth Luxton 159
WITHERIDGE Ann 193
WITHERIDGE Emma E. Plummer 193
WITHERIDGE Richard 193
WITHERIDGE William 193
WOODS Sarah Lousanna (JAMES) 63
WORDEN Effie M. (BELLMAN) 30
WORDEN Jane 186
WORDEN Thomas 186
WORTH Ida A. (CANN) 147
WREN E. Queenie (FLETCHER) 181
YOUELL Elizabeth (JONES) 82
YOUNG Egerton R., Rev. 14,15
YOUNG Elizabeth Bingham 14
YOUNG Willie Bingham 14A
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